No
Additional
Wind 4 6 0 0 1 6 1 7 8 1 6 6 0 8

Table 10:  Number of 627 MW Combined Cycle Units Added 2008-2025

  B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

an
d

 N
G

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

No
Additional
Wind 4 2 7 7 6 2 6 1 1 6 2 2 6 1

25

Table 11, below, shows the costs under of the No Additional Wind Scenarios under different
contingencies.  Table 11 also includes the costs under all contingencies run on the base case so
that the cost-effectiveness of the RES can be analyzed under these contingencies.  Of the 14
different contingencies analyzed, the RES is cost-effective under 8 contingencies.

Table 11:  PV Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)
Lower Costs in Bold

  1.5% DSM and RES 1.5% DSM No RES

BASE ($17 CO2) 0 180,040

$4 CO2 -20,048,416 -22,762,904
$30 CO2 19,941,024 22,487,392

$45 CO2 42,937,408 47,816,488

Capital Cost +20% 2,424,784 1,208,384
Capital Cost -20% -2,669,248 -1,503,760

Coal K Cost +20% 21,184 534,752

Coal K Cost -20% -490,808 -1,263,296
Coal K Cost -20% and NG
Cost +20% 1,762,984 1,416,392
Coal Fuel +20% 3,232,232 3,826,016

Coal Fuel -20% -3,287,768 -3,611,672
Gas Fuel +20% 1,693,048 1,751,656

Gas Fuel   -20% -2,254,560 -2,883,576
Gas Fuel +50% 3,419,664 3,451,880

The results of this Scenario suggest that 4 coal units and 4, 627 MW combined-cycle units
would be the starting point for consideration during the 2008-2025 study period, with varying
levels under differing contingencies, as indicated in Tables 9 and 10 above.

26

SCENARIO III:  HIGH LOAD

To investigate the effects of higher load, the study uses the Base Case with 1.0 Percent DSM
instead of 1.5 Percent DSM.  Tables 13 through 15 summarize the results of the different
contingencies run on the High Load scenario.

Table 13:  Number of 500 MW Coal Units Added 2008-2025

B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

an
d

 N
G

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

High Load
Scenario 0 3 0 0 0 5 0 5 8 0 1 4 0 6

Table 14:  Number of 627 MW Combined Cycle Units Added 2008-2025

  B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

an
d

 N
G

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

m
in

u
s

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

High Load
Scenario 7 3 7 7 7 3 7 3 0 7 6 3 7 2

Table 15:  PV Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)

  1.0% DSM and RES

BASE ($17 CO2) 4,453,768

$4 CO2 -16,007,720

$30 CO2 24,706,408

$45 CO2 48,092,968

Capital Cost +20% 7,187,632

Capital Cost -20% 1,412,336

Coal K Cost +20% 4,453,768

Coal K Cost -20% 3,801,656

Coal K Cost -20% and NG Cost +20% 6,340,280

Coal Fuel +20% 7,688,112

Coal Fuel -20% 1,147,104

Gas Fuel +20% 6,300,272

Gas Fuel   -20% 1,884,256

Gas Fuel +50% 8,163,504

27

The results of this Scenario suggest that 0 coal units and 7, 627 MW combined-cycle units
would be the starting point for consideration during the 2008-2025 study period, with varying
levels under differing contingencies, as indicated in Tables 13 and 14 above.

SCENARIO IV:  HIGH LOAD AND NO NEW WIND ADDITIONS.

As in Section V.B, above, in order to assess the cost-effectiveness of the RES and to understand
the effect of the RES on Minnesota in the future, the ORA ran a scenario that includes a forecast
assuming energy savings of 1.0 percent of retail sales, but did not allow any additional wind

[…]

existing generation is replaced, more generation must be added to meet the needs of
Minnesotans.  The above results indicate that the future of Minnesota’s electrical generation will
affect, and be affected by, factors such as capital costs, fuel costs, energy conservation, CO2 costs
and costs of other emissions.

49

The ORA observes the following from the results of this analysis:

• Whether a 1.5 percent or lower 1.0 percent DSM goal in achieved, significant
generation additions are anticipated in Minnesota during the 2008-2025 time period.
The type of additions added is heavily dependent on the assumptions pertaining to
fuel prices, capital costs, and emission costs.  The number of 500 MW coal baseload
units added varies from zero to nine.  The Base Case for Scenario 1, which assumes
RES compliance and achievement of a 1.5 percent conservation goal, results in a coal
unit addition in 2024.  At least one coal unit is added in 38 of the 56 scenarios and
contingencies run in the study.

• The RES is cost-effective under 32 of the 56 scenarios and contingencies run in the
study, as shown below:

Present Value Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)
Lower Cost in Bold

  Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV

Base Assumptions 0 180,040 4,453,768 4,623,296

$4 CO2 -20,048,416 -22,762,904 -16,007,720 -19,037,608

$30 CO2 19,941,024 22,487,392 24,706,408 27,553,648

$45 CO2 42,937,408 47,816,488 48,092,968 53,427,320

Capital Cost +20% 2,424,784 1,208,384 7,187,632 5,922,184

Capital Cost -20% -2,669,248 -1,503,760 1,412,336 2,655,024

Coal K Cost +20% 21,184 534,752 4,453,768 5,118,400

Coal K Cost -20% -490,808 -1,263,296 3,801,656 2,991,224
Coal K Cost -20%
and NG Cost +20% 1,762,984 1,416,392 6,340,280 6,129,496

Coal Fuel +20% 3,232,232 3,826,016 7,688,112 8,379,328

Coal Fuel -20% -3,287,768 -3,611,672 1,147,104 682,080

Gas Fuel +20% 1,693,048 1,751,656 6,300,272 6,353,808

Gas Fuel   -20% -2,254,560 -2,883,576 1,884,256 1,221,920

Gas Fuel +50% 3,419,664 3,451,880 8,163,504 8,354,208

• Under many scenarios natural gas consumption would increase significantly as shown
in Graph 7.  Currently natural-gas-fired generators only provide about six percent of
the energy consumed as shown in Graphs 2-6.  Under the Base Case, that percentage
increases to about 11 percent of the energy consumed.

• Coal consumption varies between scenarios, but as shown in Graph 8, the increase is
either moderate or remains level in terms of the MWhs produced.  Most energy is
currently generated by coal-fired generation as shown in Graphs 2-6 and under every
set of contingencies and scenarios, coal continues to be the largest fuel source for

[…]

informed decisions, the Minnesota Legislature passed Section 16 of the Next Generation Energy
Act of 2007 which requires the Office of the Reliability Administrator (ORA) to prepare a
Resource Assessment to be submitted to the Minnesota Legislature.   Major findings of the
ORA’s study include:

GENERATION

• Whether a 1.5 percent or lower 1.0 percent DSM goal in achieved, significant
generation additions are anticipated in Minnesota during the 2008-2025 time period.
The type of additions added is heavily dependent on the assumptions pertaining to
fuel type price, capital costs, and emission costs used.  The number of 500 MW coal
baseload units added varies from zero to nine.  The Base Case for Scenario 1, which

61

assumes RES compliance and achievement of a 1.5 percent conservation goal, results
in a coal unit addition in 2024.  At least one coal unit is added in 38 of the 56
scenarios and contingencies run in the study.

• The RES is cost-effective under 32 of the 56 scenarios and contingencies run in the
study, as shown below:

Present Value Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)
Lower Cost in Bold

  Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV

Base Assumptions 0 180,040 4,453,768 4,623,296

$4 CO2 -20,048,416 -22,762,904 -16,007,720 -19,037,608

$30 CO2 19,941,024 22,487,392 24,706,408 27,553,648

$45 CO2 42,937,408 47,816,488 48,092,968 53,427,320

Capital Cost +20% 2,424,784 1,208,384 7,187,632 5,922,184

Capital Cost -20% -2,669,248 -1,503,760 1,412,336 2,655,024

Coal K Cost +20% 21,184 534,752 4,453,768 5,118,400

Coal K Cost -20% -490,808 -1,263,296 3,801,656 2,991,224
Coal K Cost -20% and
NG Cost +20% 1,762,984 1,416,392 6,340,280 6,129,496

Coal Fuel +20% 3,232,232 3,826,016 7,688,112 8,379,328

Coal Fuel -20% -3,287,768 -3,611,672 1,147,104 682,080

Gas Fuel +20% 1,693,048 1,751,656 6,300,272 6,353,808

Gas Fuel   -20% -2,254,560 -2,883,576 1,884,256 1,221,920

Gas Fuel +50% 3,419,664 3,451,880 8,163,504 8,354,208

• Under many scenarios natural gas consumption would increase significantly as shown
in Graph 7.  Currently natural-gas-fired generators only provide about six percent of
the energy consumed as shown in Graphs 2-6.  Under the Base Case, that percentage
increases to about 11 percent of the energy consumed.

• Coal consumption varies between scenarios, but as shown in Graph 8, the increase is
either moderate or remains level in terms of the MWhs produced.  Most energy is
currently generated by coal-fired generation as shown in Graphs 2-6 and under all
contingencies and scenarios, coal continues to be the largest fuel source for

[…]

G
as

 F
u

el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

No Additional
Wind 4 6 0 0 1 6 1 7 8 1 6 6 0 8

Table 10:  Number of 627 MW Combined Cycle Units Added 2008-2025

  B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%
 a

n
d

 N
G

C

o
st

 +
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

No Additional 4 2 7 7 6 2 6 1 1 6 2 2 6 1

B-31

Wind

B-32

Table 11, below, shows the cost under of the No Additional Wind Scenarios under different
contingencies.  Table 11 also includes the costs under all contingencies run on the base case so
that the cost-effectiveness of the RES can be analyzed.  Of the 14 different contingencies
analyzed, the RES is cost-effective under eight contingencies.

Table 11:  PV Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)
Lower Costs in Bold

  1.5% DSM and RES 1.5% DSM No RES

BASE ($17 CO2) 0 180,040

$4 CO2 -20,048,416 -22,762,904
$30 CO2 19,941,024 22,487,392

$45 CO2 42,937,408 47,816,488

Capital Cost +20% 2,424,784 1,208,384
Capital Cost -20% -2,669,248 -1,503,760

Coal K Cost +20% 21,184 534,752

Coal K Cost -20% -490,808 -1,263,296
Coal K Cost -20% and NG Cost +20% 1,762,984 1,416,392
Coal Fuel +20% 3,232,232 3,826,016

Coal Fuel -20% -3,287,768 -3,611,672
Gas Fuel +20% 1,693,048 1,751,656

Gas Fuel   -20% -2,254,560 -2,883,576
Gas Fuel +50% 3,419,664 3,451,880

B-33

SCENARIO III:  HIGH LOAD

1. Base Case with 1.0 Percent DSM instead of 1.5 Percent

• Uses Base Case Assumptions with forecast assuming energy savings equaling

1.0 percent of retail sales instead of 1.5 percent.

Table 12:  High Load Scenario Assumptions

Capital Costs

Unit  Capacity $/kW

Coal 500 MW $3,000.00

CC 627 MW $1,000.00

CT 168 MW $750.00

Wind 100 MW $2,500.00

IGCC w/out
sequestration 600 MW $3,500.00

IGCC w/ sequestration 600 MW $4,000.00

Natural Gas Cost  Coal Fuel Cost

Year $/MMBTU  Year $/MMBTU

2008 $9.05  2008 $1.67

2009 $9.13  2009 $1.71

2010 $9.22  2010 $1.75

2011 $8.95  2011 $1.79

2012 $8.73  2012 $1.82

2013 $8.60  2013 $1.86

2014 $8.00  2014 $1.89

2015 $7.71  2015 $1.93

2016 $7.91  2016 $1.97

2017 $8.17  2017 $2.01

2018 $8.46  2018 $2.05

2019 $8.84  2019 $2.09

2020 $9.05  2020 $2.13

2021 $9.13  2021 $2.18

2022 $9.43  2022 $2.22

2023 $9.76  2023 $2.26

2024 $10.11  2024 $2.31

2025 $10.34  2025 $2.36

CO2Costs $17 per Ton

100 MW Wind Units Added 44

B-34

• Due to the higher load assumption, 4 additional 100-MW wind generation units
were added above the base assumptions for a total of 44.  This addition is
needed because the RES is determined as a percentage of retail electric sales.
Thus, as load increases, the amount of wind generation required to meet the
RES must increase.

• Expansion Plan:

YEAR COAL CC  IGCC CT  WIND IGSQ

2008 0 0 0 0 0 0

2009 0 0 0 1 3 0

2010 0 0 0 1 3 0

2011 0 0 0 1 4 0

2012 0 1 0 0 3 0

2013 0 0 0 0 4 0

2014 0 0 0 0 3 0

2015 0 2 0 0 4 0

[…]

Tables 13 through 15 summarize the results of the different contingencies run on the High Load
scenario.

Table 13:  Number of 500 MW Coal Units Added 2008-2025

B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

-2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

-2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

-2
0

%
 a

n
d

N

G
 C

o
st

+

2
0

%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

High Load
Scenario 0 3 0 0 0 5 0 5 8 0 1 4 0 6

Table 14:  Number of 627 MW Combined Cycle Units Added 2008-2025

  B
as

e

A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

$
4

 C
O

2

$
3

0
 C

O
2

$
4

5
 C

O
2

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%

C
o

al
 K

 C
o

st
 -

2
0

%
 a

n
d

 N
G

C

o
st

 +
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

+
2

0
%

C
o

al
 F

u
el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
2

0
%

G
as

 F
u

el

-

2
0

%

G
as

 F
u

el

+
5

0
%

High Load
Scenario 7 3 7 7 7 3 7 3 0 7 6 3 7 2

Table 15:  PV Societal Cost - Difference from Base (000s $)

  1.0% DSM and RES

BASE ($17 CO2) 4,453,768

$4 CO2 -16,007,720

$30 CO2 24,706,408

$45 CO2 48,092,968

Capital Cost +20% 7,187,632

Capital Cost -20% 1,412,336

Coal K Cost +20% 4,453,768

Coal K Cost -20% 3,801,656

Coal K Cost -20% and NG Cost +20% 6,340,280

Coal Fuel +20% 7,688,112

Coal Fuel -20% 1,147,104

Gas Fuel +20% 6,300,272

Gas Fuel   -20% 1,884,256

Gas Fuel +50% 8,163,504

B-49

SCENARIO IV:  HIGH LOAD AND NO NEW WIND ADDITIONS.

As in Section V.B, above, in order to assess the cost-effectiveness of the RES and to understand
the effect of the RES on Minnesota in the future, the ORA ran a scenario that include a forecast
that assumed energy savings of 1.0 percent of retail sales, but did not add any additional wind
generation.  This scenario is referred to as the “High Load and No New Wind” scenario.  The
ORA ran the same contingencies on the High Load and No New Wind scenario as on the High
Load scenario.

B-50

1. High Load and No New Wind